



State Water Resources Control Board

JUN 09 2014

In Reply Refer to: GSB:A005632

Yuba County Water Agency c/o Mr. Ryan Bezzera Barkiewicz, Kronick & Shanahan RSB@bkslawfirm.com

Dear Mr. Bezzera:

CORRECTED ORDER APPROVING YUBA COUNTY WATER AGENCY'S PETITION FOR CHANGE FOR PERMIT 15026 (APPLICATION 5632)

On March 18, 2014, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), Division of Water Rights (Division), issued an Order approving Yuba County Water Agency's (YCWA) petition for change for a long-term transfer on Permit 15026 (Application 5632). On April 17, 2014, the Division received a petition for reconsideration from YCWA requesting that a specific term be added to the Order to define the transfer water that may be conveyed through the Freeport Regional Water Project (FRWP) for consistency with the Yuba Accord Water Purchase Agreement. YCWA proposed inclusion of the following permit term:

Only Released Transfer Water, as defined in Exhibit 1 (Scheduling and Accounting Principles) to Exhibit YCWA-11a as submitted during the SWRCB's 2007 hearing that led to Corrected Order WR 2008-0014, may be transferred through the FRWP PORD under this permit.

Water Code sections 1122-1123 authorize the Board to order a reconsideration of all or part of a decision or order on the Board's own motion or on the filing of a petition of any interested person or entity as long as the petition is filed not later than 30 days from the date on which the decision /order was adopted by the Board. Water Code section 1124 allows the Board to amend or modify a decision or order to correct an oversight. The proposed change listed above corrects an oversight. State Water Board Resolution 2012-0029 delegates the State Water Board's authority to modify decisions or orders in such cases to the Deputy Director of Water Rights. Pursuant to Water Code section 1123 and the delegation of authority in State Water Board Resolution 2012-0029-4.1.3, I have approved the corrected Order approving the temporary change for the long-term transfer. The previous version of the Order has been superseded by the present version enclosed with this cover letter.

If you require further assistance, please contact Greg Brown at (916) 323-1847 or by email at greg.brown@waterboards.ca.gov. Written correspondences or inquiries should be addressed as follows: State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights, Attn: Greg Brown, P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA, 95812-2000.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

Barbara Evoy, Deputy Director Division of Water Rights

Enclosure